You

) What the world thinks
YouGov / The Sunday Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1680 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 5th - 6th December 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | 7° | con | Lab | 1 | Remain | Leave | Male |Female | 18-24] 2549 50-64| 65+ | ABC1| C2DE | London | REStOF | Midiands /1y i scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1680| 523 | 410 | 155] 554 [ 519 | 94 | 647 692 813 867 | 185 | 707 ] 400 | 388 | 958 | 722 | 202 561 363 410 144

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
2-3 56
Dec Dec
HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
Westminster Voting Intention - prompting for parties and
candidates standing in respondent's constituency
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote, don't know, or refused]
Con 42 43 1100 O 0]8 9 13 18 71 44 41 18 30 47 65| 39 48 36 53 46 35 28
Lab 33 33| 0 100 O 4 74 16 48 16 29 37 58 43 28 15| 34 31 41 24 36 48 12
Lib Dem 12 13| 0 0 100| 7 9 63 24 1 14 11 14 15 10 10| 15 9 11 19 8 8 15
Brexit Party 4 3 0 0 0 4 2 3 0 6 3 2 1 1 4 4 3 3 4 0 4 6 0
SNP 5 4 0 0 0 0 2 0 6 2 5 4 4 5 5 3 4 4 0 0 0 0 43
Plaid Cymru 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
Green 4 3 0 0 0 1 3 3 3 2 3 3 4 4 3 2 3 3 7 3 4 2 1
Other 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 0 3 0
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There will be a UK general election on 12 December 2019.
The candidates that will stand in your constituency are not
yet known for certain. You may face a choice between the
following parties and candidates. Given these parties and
candidates, how do you intend to vote in the upcoming
election?
[Asked only to those who said they are registered to vote;
n=1609]
Conservative 31 33 1100 O o7 7 12 15 58 35 30 13 22 38 54| 33 33 28 40 33 27 23
Labour 25 26| 0 100 O 3 63 14 41 13 23 28 44 31 23 12| 28 22 32 18 27 38 10
Liberal Democrat 9 0] 0 0 100| 6 8 56 21 1 11 8 10 11 9 9 12 6 9 14 6 6 12
Brexit Party 3 2 0 0 0 3 2 2 0 5 3 2 0 1 4 3 2 2 3 0 3 4 0
Scottish National Party (SNP) 4 3 0 0 0 0 2 0 5 2 4 3 3 4 4 2 4 3 0 0 0 0 37
Plaid Cymru 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 2 0 0
Green 3 3 0 0 0 1 2 3 3 2 2 3 4 3 3 2 3 2 6 2 3 1 1
Independent 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Speaker 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0
Other 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 0
Will not vote 9 8 0 0 0 2 2 2 3 4 8 7 8 10 6 4 5 12 8 9 7 8 5
Don'tknow 13 13| 0 0 0 9 11 7 10 12 10 15 13 14 13 10| 11 15 9 13 15 11 11
Refused 4 3 0 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 3 4 4 0 2 1 4 5 1 4 2 0
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely
certain to vote), how likely would you be to vote in a
general election tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 8 8 1 0 0 2 1 4 2 4 8 8 10 11 6 4 5 13 8 8 8 9 7
1 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 0
2 1 1 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 1 1 1 2 2 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
3 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0 1 1 1 0
4 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1
5 4 4 1 2 1 1 2 3 2 3 4 4 6 7 1 1 2 6 4 2 4 6 4
6 2 2 1 1 3 1 2 1 2 1 3 1 6 3 0 0 2 2 3 1 3 1 3
7 3 3 2 2 2 1 3 4 3 2 3 3 6 2 3 1 2 3 4 3 1 4 1
8 5 4 3 3 6 4 3 5 3 4 4 4 4 5 5 3 4 5 5 3 5 5 3
9 7 8 6 10 11| 8 8 12 11 7 9 7 7 8 7 8 9 6 7 10 7 4 11
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 65 68 186 80 76|83 78 70 76 77 67 69 57 60 76 81| 73 62 66 69 66 68 71
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Thinking about how you will vote at the election, are you...
Voting for the party that is my first choice 62 | 84 74 53|77 64 58 63 71 63 61 60 58 63 68| 64 59 59 64 61 59 64
Voting for a party that is not my first choice for tactical reasons 18|14 20 39|15 21 33 25 14 19 17 15 18 20 18 | 22 13 18 18 17 18 19
Not sure 20 2 6 8 7 15 10 12 15 19 22 25 24 17 14 15 28 23 18 21 22 17
Which of the following best reflects your reasons for
voting in this general election?
I am voting in favour of a party that represents my views or | 46 |57 63 32|54 52 38| 49 51 | 48 44 |45 43 49 4| 46 aa | a3 46 43 45 54
think will do a good job
am voting to try and stop a party whose views | oppose, or 16|15 210 21|14 19 27| 22 12 | 15 17 |20 17 14 14|18 12| 19 15 17 13 18
who | think will do a bad job
I am voting in a way | think will best deliver the sort of Br:;;:]: 11|23 2 5 |18 7 6 4 21 11 11 5 7 14 19 1 1 7 11 12 14 7
| am voting in a way | think will best prevent Brexit going ahead 7 1 7 3] 5 9 18 13 1 8 6 6 7 7 7 8 5 8 7 7 6 6
| am voting in some other way, or for some other reason 5 3 5 5 5 5 2 5 5 5 6 5 6 4 5 6 4 6 5 5 4 5
None of these or not sure 15 2 3 1 4 8 9 7 10 14 17 20 20 10 10 10 22 17 15 16 17 10
21-22 5-6
Nov Dec

Do you think that Boris Johnson is doing well or badly as
Prime Minister?

Very well 10 9 |25 1 1120 2 1 2 18 11 8 6 6 12 13| 10 9 7 11 11 8 8
Fairly well 33 29 | 62 5 7 |15 13 16 15 49 32 27 13 23 34 44| 28 32 29 34 30 28 17
TOTAL WELL 43 38| 8 6 8 |76 15 17 17 67 43 35 19 29 46 57| 38 41 36 45 41 36 25
Fairly badly 15 18| 8 21 24|11 22 19 22 13 16 20 24 19 16 16| 20 16 22 16 18 19 18
Very badly 32 331 0 68 65| 6 56 62 56 12 32 33 40 38 31 21| 36 29 30 31 29 33 52
TOTAL BADLY 47 511 8 89 89| 17 78 381 78 25 48 53 64 57 47 37| 56 45 52 47 47 52 70
Don’t know 10 10| 5 5 3 5 6 1 5 8 9 12 17 13 7 6 7 14 12 9 12 11 6
Do you think Jeremy Corbyn is doing well or badly as
leader of the Labour party?
Verywell 5 6 0 20 1 0 15 1 9 3 5 6 12 6 4 4 6 6 6 4 7 8 3
Fairly well 18 6| 3 39 17| 3 33 12 22 11 14 18 22 19 14 10| 16 16 20 14 12 19 23
TOTAL WELL 23 22 | 3 59 18| 3 48 13 31 14 19 24 34 25 18 14 | 22 22 26 18 19 27 26
Fairly badly 23 24 | 15 27 33|17 28 34 34 16 23 24 26 27 22 19| 28 18 26 26 22 21 22
Very badly 42 45181 9 45|78 18 51 31 65 51 40 24 35 55 64| 45 46 39 48 47 43 44
TOTAL BADLY 65 69 | 96 36 78| 95 46 85 65 81 74 64 50 62 77 83| 73 64 65 74 69 64 66
Don’tknow 11 9 1 5 4 2 6 3 4 5 6 11 16 13 4 3 5 14 9 8 11 8 8
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21-22 5-6
Nov Dec

Do you think that Jo Swinson is doing well or badly as
leader of the Liberal Democrats?

Very well 4 3 1 3 11| 1 3 9 5 0 3 2 2 3 1 4 2 3 4 2 2 2 4
Fairly well 23 18] 9 21 52|12 22 41 29 8 17 18 22 20 16 14| 21 13 22 19 17 14 19
TOTAL WELL 27 21 110 24 63|13 25 50 34 8 20 20 24 23 17 18 | 23 16 26 21 19 16 23
Fairly badly 21 26 | 30 30 28128 29 29 30 26 27 25 27 24 33 24| 30 22 24 28 23 28 27
Very badly 24 31|47 25 2 |46 25 14 18 48 35 26 21 23 38 41| 29 33 24 30 32 35 26
TOTAL BADLY 45 57 | 77 55 30| 74 54 43 48 74 62 51 48 47 71 65 | 59 55 48 58 55 63 53
Don’t know 27 23112 20 8|13 21 8 19 16 17 28 29 30 13 16| 18 29 26 20 26 21 25
When it comes to your opinion of Boris Johnson, which of
the following is MOST important to you?
The policies that he has put forward for the country 25144 14 17| 40 16 19 19 35 28 22 18 20 25 34| 26 23 23 28 25 23 20
The way that he is performing as Conservatve leader and 1821 16 23|23 17 26| 19 20 | 16 20 |14 17 21 18|20 16| 12 2 17 18 19
Prime Minister
The values and principles that he stands for 16 | 17 20 19| 17 18 18 19 15 17 15 21 20 13 11 19 13 19 16 16 14 19
His past record - things that he has done or said, or_people he 11 5 22 1713 19 11 18 5 10 11 17 10 11 8 13 7 8 9 10 14 12
has supported in the past
His character and personality 6 4 7 7 4 8 8 8 5 7 5 5 6 7 6 5 8 5 6 5 7 7
None of these 1418 13 13| 9 12 15 12 12 14 14 10 13 13 18| 11 17 20 13 13 13 14
Don't know 11| 3 8 5 3 10 4 6 8 8 14 15 14 9 5 7 16 12 8 13 12 9
When it comes to your opinion of Jeremy Corbyn, which of
the following is MOST important to you?
The values and principles that he stands for 191 8 38 22|10 33 26 30 12 19 19 24 20 21 13| 22 16 22 20 16 20 24
The policies that he has put forward for the country 17110 31 25|10 25 21 23 12 16 17 27 19 14 10| 21 12 23 15 16 16 18
His past record - things that he has done or said, or.people he 13121 7 17121 s 9 11 17 16 9 11 10 12 19 15 10 13 12 12 14 13
has supported in the past
The way that he is performing as Labour leader 12 111 10 22|12 13 18 14 12 10 14 7 14 13 9 13 10 10 13 10 12 11
His character and personality 4 4 3 4 4 3 6 4 3 4 3 3 5 4 2 4 3 3 5 3 2 6
None of these 24 | 41 4 713 9 14 12 37 26 23 13 17 27 41| 19 32 21 25 29 25 16
Don't know 11| 5 7 3 4 9 5 6 8 7 15 15 14 9 6 7 17 9 10 15 11 10
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28-29 5-6
Nov Dec
Has the way Boris Johnson has conducted himself in the
campaign so far improved or damaged your opinion of
him?
Improved my opinion of him 10 1213 1 3125 6 3 6 22 15 10 7 9 16 18 | 13 11 9 16 11 11 14
Damaged my opinion of him 12 5|1 4 25 27| 8 21 23 23 9 16 15 23 17 12 13| 17 13 16 14 14 17 19
No difference - | had a positive opinion of him and still do 23 24 1 54 4 3148 7 14 9 43 27 21 10 19 28 36| 22 26 24 26 29 21 10
No difference - | had a negative opinion of him and still do 41 35 6 62 64| 12 56 57 55 17 33 37 38 39 35 26| 39 30 37 32 32 36 52
Don't know 13 13| 6 7 3 8 10 3 7 10 9 17 21 17 8 7 8 19 14 13 13 15 6
Has the way Jeremy Corbyn has conducted himself in the
campaign so far improved or damaged your opinion of
him?
Improved my opinion of him 12 121 0 30 17| 3 24 11 19 6 10 14 22 14 9 8 13 11 10 10 11 16 16
Damaged my opinion of him 14 13119 8 17|15 12 19 12 16 15 12 12 11 16 16| 14 12 10 14 13 13 16
No difference - | had a positive opinion of him and still do 12 14 3 34 13| 2 30 9 21 7 14 13 21 16 12 8 15 12 18 13 12 13 16
No difference - | had a negative opinion of him and still do 49 446 | 76 14 46| 77 21 50 38 62 49 43 21 37 56 64| 47 45 44 49 a7 43 41
Don'tknow 13 15|13 13 7 3 13 11 10 9 12 18 25 22 8 4 11 19 17 13 16 15 12
Has the way Jo Swinson has conducted herself in the
campaign so far improved or damaged your opinion of
her?
Improved my opinion of her 10 4 11 31| 6 12 21 17 4 9 10 8 11 7 9 11 8 9 12 8 7 11
Damaged my opinion of her 21 |27 26 22|25 25 27 22 25 26 18 20 19 27 20| 25 17 19 23 21 23 18
No difference - | had a positive opinion of her and still do 10 6 13 25| 7 12 23 16 5 13 8 13 11 10 7 12 8 13 9 9 8 19
No difference - | had a negative opinion of her and still do 29 | 45 21 4 | 43 21 12 16 46 32 26 14 20 37 43 26 33 29 28 29 30 25
Don't know 30|18 29 19| 19 30 18 29 20 21 39 44 38 19 21| 27 34 31 28 32 32 27
Has the election campaign made you think better or worse
of British politics, or has it made no difference?
Made me think better of it 3 4 2 1 4 2 0 2 3 4 1 3 3 3 1 3 2 5 2 3 3 2
Made me think worse of it 37 | 32 47 53|34 44 55 46 33 36 39 37 3 39 38| 41 32 31 35 36 42 44
No difference - | had a positive opinion of politics in Bnta;rt]”?gg 9|17 s 5 |15 8 5 8 12 12 7 9 7 9 16 | 10 9 9 10 10 8 10
No difference - | had a negative opinion of politics in Bnta;r:”?zg 35035 30 30l3 34 32 33 38 37 33 o5 35 40 34| 34 36 38 40 32 30 32
Don't know 6 |11 12 11)| 12 12 8 10 13 12 20 26 20 9 11 | 12 21 17 14 19 17 12
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And have you found this year's election campaign
interesting or boring?
Very interesting 8 9 10 10| 8 9 8 9 6 9 7 15 6 7 8 9 5 9 8 7 7 6
Fairly interesting 21121 29 24|20 27 20 25 20 22 20 25 20 23 18| 23 17 22 20 22 20 21
TOTAL INTERESTING 29 130 39 34|28 36 28 34 26 31 27 40 26 30 26| 32 22 31 28 29 27 27
Neither interesting nor boring 27 | 32 28 27|29 30 29 27 30 28 27 20 29 27 29| 28 27 27 28 24 30 25
Fairly boring 19 |1 23 17 22|25 18 24 21 20 19 19 11 19 20 21| 20 17 18 19 20 18 17
Very boring 18 | 14 12 14| 16 11 18 13 20 18 19 15 15 22 23| 15 23 15 18 19 18 23
TOTAL BORING 37 | 37 29 36|41 29 42 34 40 37 38 26 34 42 44| 35 40 33 37 39 36 40
Don't know 7 2 4 3 2 5 2 4 3 5 9 14 11 2 1 4 11 8 6 7 8 8
Regardless of the result you would like to see, what do you
think is the MOST LIKELY result of the general election?
A large Conservative majority 15|32 4 6 |28 6 8 8 23 16 13 9 12 17 19 14 16 13 15 14 16 12
A small Conservative majority 33149 26 31|46 28 37 32 41 38 28 26 27 37 41| 36 29 35 33 34 31 29
A hung Parliament, with the Conservatives ending up forming a 20|10 28 35|14 25 28 27 16 19 20 20 20 21 16| 23 15 15 23 17 20 21
government
A hung Parliament, with Labour ending up forming a 7 1 12 1301 12 9 11 3 8 6 12 8 7 4 8 6 7 5 7 7 12
government
A small Labour majority 2 0 6 1 0 4 1 3 1 1 3 3 3 1 1 2 2 2 1 3 2 2
A large Labour majority 3 0 7 0 0 7 0 3 2 2 3 2 3 1 2 2 3 7 1 2 3 3
Some other result 2 0 1 3 2 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 4 1 4 1 2 4 2 4
Don't know 19| 7 14 12| 9 15 16 15 12 14 25 26 24 13 13| 15 25 21 20 19 19 17
Imagine that the result of the election is an overall majority
for Boris Johnson and the Conservative party. Would you
be...
Delighted 19|54 1 1145 4 4 6 37 22 16 7 11 25 32| 19 19 14 22 19 18 13
Pleased 16 | 37 1 21132 5 9 10 25 16 16 11 11 17 26| 15 17 14 20 15 15 10
Wouldn't mind 10| 6 4 7 9 8 6 7 12 11 9 8 10 11 8 10 10 13 9 10 9 10
Disappointed 1211 21 28] 5 19 21 18 7 12 13 24 14 11 6 13 12 14 13 10 13 13
Dismayed 31| 0 67 59| 5 56 58 54 12 30 33 35 36 31 22| 36 26 31 27 30 33 50
Don't know 11| 1 5 3 4 9 2 6 7 9 14 15 17 5 6 7 17 14 10 15 12 4
Imagine that the result of the election is an overall majority
for Jeremy Corbyn and Labour party. Would you be...
Delighted 14| 0 44 8 1 34 5 23 6 12 15 22 15 12 7 15 11 15 11 12 18 11
Pleased 4] 1 32 18| 2 26 20 23 5 12 16 23 18 9 8 15 12 18 13 14 12 19
Wouldn't mind 9 0 13 20| 2 13 20 13 5 10 8 11 11 9 4 10 8 10 7 9 10 15
Disappointed 011 2 20|11 6 18 9 10 9 10 7 11 9 9 10 10 9 9 10 10 12
Dismayed 42 | 87 2 27)]81™L 13 32 25 67 46 38 18 27 54 66 | 42 41 32 49 43 37 37
Don't know 12 | 1 7 6 3 8 5 7 6 10 13 18 16 6 5 8 17 16 11 12 12 6
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Imagine that the result of the election is a hung Parliament,
that results in a Labour government under Jeremy Corbyn.
Would you be...
Delighted 9 0o 28 7 1 22 2 15 4 10 8 18 9 9 5 10 8 9 8 8 12 8
Pleased 17|11 44 21| 2 34 27 28 6 14 19 24 21 13 9 19 13 18 15 14 19 20
Wouldn't mind 1111 14 25| 2 14 18 16 5 12 10 15 14 8 6 11 10 11 10 12 8 18
Disappointed 12115 4 19|14 8 20 12 13 13 11 6 14 12 11| 12 12 12 11 12 13 9
Dismayed 40 | 81 4 22|78 13 27 22 65 44 36 19 25 51 65| 40 40 33 47 40 35 36
Don't know 12 | 2 7 6 3 10 6 7 7 8 16 18 18 7 4 8 17 16 10 14 13 8
Imagine that the result of the election is a hung Parliament,
that results in a Conservative government under Boris
Johnson. Would you be...
Delighted 513 1 4 9 2 2 2 9 5 4 3 4 6 7 3 7 3 6 3 5 4
Pleased 1313 3 6 | 27 4 9 8 21 15 12 9 10 15 20| 14 13 13 15 16 10 8
Wouldn't mind 12 115 5 9116 9 14 10 16 13 12 12 12 14 13| 13 12 14 12 12 13 12
Disappointed 30132 36 38|33 33 32 32 31 31 28 30 28 31 31| 32 26 31 30 30 29 29
Dismayed 26| 6 49 39|10 43 39 39 14 25 27 28 26 27 23| 29 22 25 23 21 30 40
Don't know 14| 3 7 4 6 10 4 8 10 11 17 18 20 8 7 9 20 14 13 18 13 7
Thinking about the overnight election results next week,
do you think you will...
Watch the exit poll at 10pm, but not stay up for the results 13|15 14 18| 15 16 19 17 13 12 15 10 14 12 16 15 12 11 14 11 16 12
Stay up to midnight to watch the early results 13116 13 18| 15 14 18 17 12 14 11 9 11 13 16 | 16 8 17 14 10 13 8
Stay up to 1am to watch the results till then 6 8 6 7 8 4 10 6 7 7 4 5 4 8 7 7 4 5 6 6 6 5
Stay up to 2am to watch the results till then 5 5 5 5 5 5 8 5 5 6 3 8 3 4 7 6 3 6 4 6 5 2
Stay up to 3am to watch the results till then 3 3 3 1 2 4 2 3 3 4 1 5 2 3 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 3
Stay up until after 3am to watch the results 6 10 6 8 8 7 5 6 7 9 4 11 5 8 5 7 5 6 6 5 6 12
Will not watch the live results at all 42 | 35 41 33|40 37 31 36 45 36 48 37 43 44 41| 37 48 33 43 43 43 49
Don't know 12| 7 12 10)]| 7 13 8 10 8 12 13 14 17 7 8 8 17 18 11 16 9 9

7 © 2019 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



You

What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1680 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 5th - 6th December 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | “° | con | Lab | 1 | Remain | Leave | Male |Female | 18-24] 2549 50-64| 65+ | ABC1| C2DE | London | RESt OF | Midlands /1y i scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1680| 523 | 410 | 155] 554 [ 519 | 94 | 647 692 813 867 | 185 | 707 ] 400 | 388 | 958 | 722 | 202 561 363 410 144

% % %N %N % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Imagine the following election outcomes. In each case, do
you think Boris Johnson should remain leader of the
Conservative party, or resign and let someone else take
over.
If the Conservatives fail to win an overall majority, but
manage to form a minority government?
Boris Johnson should remain Conservative leader 47 1 90 17 23|81 27 22 30 73 52 43 27 40 56 60 | 47 48 41 55 47 43 35
Boris Johnson should resign as Conservative leader 32| 5 61 64| 11 50 63 52 13 31 33 43 34 30 25| 35 27 34 27 30 33 48
Don't know 211 5 22 12| 8 22 15 18 14 17 25 30 27 14 15| 18 25 25 18 23 24 17
If the Conservatives fail to win an overall majority, and
Labour form a government?
Boris Johnson should remain Conservative leader 30| 60 9 9|52 16 13 16 49 29 30 17 23 38 39| 27 33 25 35 31 28 17
Boris Johnson should resign as Conservative leader 48 | 28 72 84| 34 65 78 68 32 53 42 55 49 47 42 | 55 38 49 45 45 45 69
Don't know 2313 19 8|14 20 8 16 18 18 27 28 28 15 19| 18 29 26 19 25 27 13
Imagine the following election outcomes. In each case, do
you think Jeremy Corbyn should remain leader of the
Labour party, or resign and let someone else take over.
If the Labour party fail to win an overall majority, but win
the most seats and form a minority government?
Jeremy Corbyn should remain Labour leader 34113 68 45| 14 58 35 49 22 35 34 50 41 28 21| 37 31 34 32 30 37 47
Jeremy Corbyn should resign as Labour leader 4 175 19 44| 73 26 52 36 61 48 41 25 33 56 62| 45 43 41 48 a7 41 35
Don't know 21112 13 11| 13 16 14 15 17 18 25 25 26 16 17 | 18 26 24 21 23 21 18
If the Labour party gain seats, but not enough to form a
government and the Conservatives remain in government?
Jeremy Corbyn should remain Labour leader 20 8 41 20| 8 34 16 25 15 18 21 34 22 14 13| 20 19 20 19 18 22 22
Jeremy Corbyn should resign as Labour leader 50 | 84 42 68|81 48 72 58 71 65 54 43 48 73 73| 62 55 54 61 61 58 57
Don't know 211 9 16 12|11 18 12 17 14 17 25 23 30 13 14| 17 27 26 20 21 20 21
If the Labour party lose seats?
Jeremy Corbyn should remain Labour leader 12 6 25 9 7 21 10 14 11 10 14 19 13 11 9 11 13 15 12 10 13 14
Jeremy Corbyn should resign as Labour leader 66 | 84 57 82|83 60 81 69 74 72 60 56 58 75 76| 71 59 61 68 66 66 65
Don't know 22110 19 9]10 19 9 17 16 17 26 25 29 14 15| 17 28 24 21 24 21 21
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Imagine the following election outcomes. In each case, do
you think Jo Swinson should remain leader of the Liberal
Democrat party, or resign and let someone else take over.
If the Liberal Democrats gain fewer than 10 extra seats at
the election?
Jo Swinson should remain Liberal Democrat leader 32 127 36 64|28 36 58 47 22 33 31 34 35 30 29| 37 25 33 35 28 27 40
Jo Swinson should resign as Liberal Democrat leader 33|50 30 19|47 30 22 24 48 39 27 27 24 39 45| 33 33 25 34 33 36 25
Don't know 35123 34 18|24 34 20 30 30 28 42 39 41 32 27| 30 42 42 30 38 36 35
If the Liberal Democrats do not gain any extra seats at the
election?
Jo Swinson should remain Liberal Democrat leader 27124 29 51|26 30 44 39 20 27 27 24 31 25 25 31 22 27 30 25 23 35
Jo Swinson should resign as Liberal Democrat leader 37 153 34 30|50 34 37 30 50 44 30 33 28 44 47 | 37 35 30 39 37 40 27
Don't know 36 | 22 37 19|24 37 19 32 30 29 43 43 42 32 28| 32 43 44 32 38 37 38
If the Liberal Democrats lose seats at the election?
Jo Swinson should remain Liberal Democrat leader 19 117 19 36|18 20 31 26 14 18 19 19 20 18 17| 20 17 20 20 17 16 22
Jo Swinson should resign as Liberal Democrat leader 46 | 62 45 49| 60 44 53 44 57 55 38 44 38 53 55| 49 43 40 49 45 49 40
Don't know 35121 36 15|22 36 16 30 29 27 43 37 42 29 27| 31 41 40 30 38 35 37
If Jeremy Corbyn does step down after the general
election, would you rather see Labour elect a new leader
who is...
More left wing than Jeremy Corbyn 5 3 7 5 3 5 5 5 4 6 4 8 5 3 3 5 5 4 6 5 4 4
Has similar views to Jeremy Corbyn 15|11 39 12| 1 30 10 24 7 13 17 29 18 11 6 17 12 15 11 14 19 18
Is less left wing than Jeremy Corbyn 47 1 71 33 64 )] 71 36 69 48 58 57 38 31 36 59 64| 54 38 a7 51 49 43 41
Don't know 33|25 21 20|25 29 16 23 32 24 41 32 41 26 26| 24 45 34 32 33 34 37
14-15 5-6
Nov Dec
In general, do you think the level of immigration into
Britain is too high, too low, or about right?
Much too high 30 29151 11 7 |44 18 9 7 52 30 27 12 22 37 39| 25 34 24 28 31 30 28
A little too high 24 22 13 18 16| 32 19 12 18 28 22 22 19 20 23 26| 24 19 23 22 21 23 20
TOTAL TOO HIGH 54 51 181 29 23|76 37 21 25 80 52 49 31 42 60 65| 49 53 47 50 52 53 48
About right 29 31|15 50 54|18 44 56 53 12 31 30 34 34 29 24| 35 25 32 30 30 29 34
A little too low 6 5 0 7 14| 1 6 14 9 1 6 3 9 5 3 4 6 2 5 6 3 3 6
Much too low 1 1 0 2 2 0 2 2 2 0 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 1 0 2
TOTAL TOO LOW 7 6 0 9 16| 1 8 16 11 1 7 4 12 6 4 5 7 3 7 7 4 3 8
Don't know 10 131 4 13 9 5 11 7 11 6 10 16 23 18 6 7 9 19 14 13 13 14 11

9 © 2019 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



You

What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1680 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 5th - 6th December 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | “° | con | Lab | 1 | Remain | Leave | Male |Female | 18-24] 2549 50-64| 65+ | ABC1| C2DE | London | RESt OF | Midlands /1y i scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1680| 523 | 410 | 155] 554 [ 519 | 94 | 647 692 813 867 | 185 | 707 ] 400 | 388 | 958 | 722 | 202 561 363 410 144

% % %N %N % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
14-15 5-6
Nov Dec
Do you think the government should or should not be
trying to reduce the amount of immigration?
Should be trying to reduce the amount of immigration 55 54186 32 24181 39 24 29 85 55 52 33 44 65 70| 51 57 50 54 56 56 47
Should NOT be trying to reduce the amount of immigration 28 28 8 50 58|11 45 62 53 7 29 27 4 31 25 19| 35 19 33 29 23 27 32
Don'tknow 17 18| 6 18 18| 9 17 14 18 8 16 20 23 25 10 11| 14 23 17 17 21 17 21
Generally speaking, do you think immigration into Britain
has had a positive or negative impact on Britain's
ECONOMY?
Very positive impact 16 13| 2 25 28| 4 24 26 25 4 16 11 22 16 11 7 17 8 23 13 8 13 17
Fairly positive impact 29 32 126 43 49| 31 37 46 46 21 32 31 30 33 33 30| 34 28 33 34 35 28 27
TOTAL POSITIVE 45 45 |1 28 68 77|35 61 72 71 25 48 42 52 49 44 37| 51 36 56 47 43 41 44
Neither positive nor negative 19 19 |27 14 11|26 15 13 14 26 20 18 11 17 22 22| 19 18 14 20 19 19 22
Fairly negative impact 16 16 | 25 7 6 |24 11 7 7 26 14 18 13 12 18 23| 16 17 13 14 19 19 12
Very negative impact 10 9 |15 3 1111 5 4 2 16 10 8 5 7 11 12 6 12 7 8 8 11 11
TOTAL NEGATIVE 26 2540 10 7 |3 16 11 9 42 24 26 18 19 29 35| 22 29 20 22 27 30 23
Not sure 10 1| 4 7 5 5 8 3 6 7 7 15 19 15 5 6 7 16 10 11 11 11 11
14-15 5-6
Nov Dec
And do you think immigration into Britain has had a
positive or negative impact on Britain's CULTURE?
Very positive impact 15 131 2 27 24| 5 23 20 25 3 13 14 23 18 10 5 16 10 22 14 9 13 14
Fairly positive impact 24 23116 36 33|19 30 34 36 13 22 23 23 22 26 20| 26 18 21 24 23 22 21
TOTAL POSITIVE 39 36 | 18 63 57| 24 53 54 61 16 35 37 46 40 36 25| 42 28 43 38 32 35 35
Neither positive nor negative 18 16 | 15 13 22|17 16 21 18 17 17 16 12 16 14 22| 15 18 15 16 15 17 20
Fairly negative impact 19 20 | 34 10 14| 32 13 18 11 31 19 21 10 18 23 26| 21 18 19 20 24 17 20
Very negative impact 16 17 | 30 8 2125 11 3 5 31 21 14 12 13 22 24| 15 20 15 17 18 20 14
TOTAL NEGATIVE 35 37 | 64 18 16| 57 24 21 16 62 40 35 22 31 45 50| 36 38 34 37 42 37 34
Notsure 8 10 | 3 6 6 3 7 4 6 6 8 12 19 14 5 3 6 16 8 9 11 11 10
And do you think immigration into Britain has a positive or
negative impact on Britain's PUBLIC SERVICES?
Very positive impact 13 1111 22 26| 3 21 22 23 3 11 12 14 13 10 9 14 8 15 13 7 11 10
Fairly positive impact 19 17 | 12 25 28] 13 23 34 27 10 17 16 19 16 18 16 | 19 14 19 20 13 14 15
TOTAL POSITIVE 32 28 | 13 47 54| 16 44 56 50 13 28 28 33 29 28 25| 33 22 34 33 20 25 25
Neither positive nor negative 21 19 118 22 18119 19 20 22 16 19 18 19 18 20 18 | 18 19 19 15 26 16 20
Fairly negative impact 20 20|29 12 16| 28 14 16 14 26 21 19 13 19 21 22| 21 18 20 20 17 20 23
Very negative impact 17 21 |1 36 8 5132 12 4 5 38 22 20 13 16 25 28| 19 23 15 19 24 24 18
TOTAL NEGATIVE 37 41 | 65 20 21| 60 26 20 19 64 43 39 26 35 46 50| 40 41 35 39 41 44 41
Not sure 10 13| 4 11 8 5 10 3 9 8 11 16 21 18 7 8 9 19 12 12 14 14 14
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You
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Sample Size: 1680 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 5th - 6th December 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | “° | con | Lab | 1 | Remain | Leave | Male |Female | 18-24] 2549 50-64| 65+ | ABC1| C2DE | London | RESt OF | Midlands /1y i scotiand
Dem Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1680| 523 | 410 | 155] 554 [ 519 | 94 | 647 692 813 867 | 185 | 707 ] 400 | 388 | 958 | 722 | 202 561 363 410 144

% % %N %N % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Here are some things that the political parties have said, or
which their opponents have said about them. In each case
please say whether you think they would or would not
happen.
If the Conservatives win, they will get Brexit done
This probably would happen 57|91 37 50| 84 43 55 49 76 63 52 41 47 67 74| 61 52 54 61 56 58 48
This probably would not happen 231 3 44 38| 7 38 35 35 13 22 24 37 26 23 13| 24 23 24 23 21 23 31
Not sure 19| 6 19 12| 9 18 10 16 12 15 24 23 27 10 13| 15 25 22 17 22 19 21
If the Conservatives win, they will sell out the NHS in a free
trade deal with the USA
This probably would happen 351 3 74 63| 7 60 56 58 14 34 36 53 40 30 22| 38 30 36 31 32 38 44
This probably would not happen 44 1 89 11 23|83 21 35 27 71 50 39 22 32 57 66| 46 43 41 50 43 42 36
Not sure 211 8 15 13|10 18 10 15 15 17 25 25 28 14 13| 16 27 23 18 24 20 19
If Labour win, they will pump an extra £80 billion into
public services
This probably would happen 29 | 13 63 34| 16 52 33 43 21 32 27 38 31 31 21| 34 24 34 26 28 34 26
This probably would not happen 51 | 78 20 55| 74 31 55 43 65 54 48 36 43 58 66 | 51 50 42 54 51 48 56
Not sure 2019 17 11| 9 17 12 15 14 14 25 27 26 11 13| 15 26 24 19 21 18 18
If Labour win, we will end up having two referendums - on
Brexit and Scottish independence - in the next year
This probably would happen 50 | 61 52 56| 58 50 58 52 58 53 48 47 47 54 55| 55 45 45 52 50 53 43
This probably would not happen 25|26 23 31|27 25 32 27 23 28 21 24 20 30 27| 26 23 27 25 22 22 32
Not sure 25|13 24 13| 15 24 10 21 18 19 31 29 33 16 18 | 20 32 28 22 27 25 25
Do you usually watch the Queen's Christmas broadcast?
Yes, | do 28 | 48 16 24| 44 20 32 25 38 26 30 19 21 33 41| 31 25 27 33 22 30 23
No, | do not 65149 80 70|51 74 65 70 58 68 63 72 69 65 55| 65 65 63 61 72 63 73
Not sure 7 4 4 7 5 6 3 5 5 7 7 9 10 2 4 5 10 10 6 6 8 3
How important, if at all, is it whether politicians watch the
Queen's Christmas broadcast?
Very important 16129 6 12127 9 13 11 23 15 16 9 12 20 22| 16 16 14 18 16 14 13
Fairy important 19126 14 19| 26 17 22 18 24 18 19 12 17 18 24| 20 16 20 22 17 15 18
TOTAL IMPORTANT 3555 20 31|53 26 35 29 47 33 35 21 29 38 46| 36 32 34 40 33 29 31
Not very important 21 | 22 23 22|22 22 23 22 19 21 21 22 21 22 19| 23 19 18 21 22 20 25
Not important at all 29 116 45 40| 16 41 34 38 23 34 25 38 30 31 23] 31 27 28 27 30 31 36
TOTAL NOT IMPORTANT 50 | 38 68 62| 38 63 57 60 42 55 46 60 51 53 42| 54 46 46 48 52 51 61
Don't know 6| 7 12 6 9 11 7 10 11 13 18 19 21 8 12 | 11 22 20 12 15 20 7
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YouGov Weighting Data

You

What the world thinks

YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally

weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that

they lie within 2 points.

Unweighted no. Weighted no.
Age by Gender by Education (Labour Force
Survey and ONS Mid Year Estimates)

Men Over 65 188 176

Men 50-64 High education 44 50

Men 50-64 Mid education 78 79

Men 50-64 Low education 65 66

Men 25-49 High education 107 129

Men 25-49 Mid education 142 128

Men 25-49 Low education 55 92

Men Under 25 High education 18 15

Men Under 25 Mid & Low education 51 77
Women Over 65 222 212

Women 50-64 High education 50 47
Women 50-64 Mid education 91 91
Women 50-64 Low education 68 67
Women 25-49 High education 145 139
Women 25-49 Mid education 155 136
Women 25-49 Low education 92 82
Women Under 25 High education 22 18
Women Under 25 Mid & Low education 87 74

Political Attention (British Election Study face to
face element)

Low (0,1,2) 148 319

Medium (3-7) 1153 1008

High (8,9,10) 379 353

Social Grade (NRS and 2011 census)

AB 518 470

C1 474 487

C2 317 353

DE 371 370

EU Referendum Vote (Election Result)

Remain 743 647
Leave 666 692
Don't Know / Did Not Vote 271 341
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YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally

weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that

they lie within 2 points.

Region by 2017 Vote (Election Result and ONS
Population estimates)

South Con 250 232
South Lab 145 129
South LD 52 47
South UKIP 9 8
South Oth 17 17
South DNV 111 128
London Con 48 52
London Lab 69 84
London LD 14 13
London Oth 8 5
London DNV 48 47
Midlands Con 106 104
Midlands Lab 93 86
Midlands LD 11 8
Midlands Oth 10 8
Midlands DNV 57 71
North Con 118 114
North Lab 172 160
North LD 17 15
North UKIP 8 8
North Oth 9 7
North DNV 86 106
Scotland Con 28 30
Scotland Lab 30 29
Scotland LD 8 7
Scotland SNP 45 40
Scotland Oth & DNV 28 39
Wales Con 22 22
Wales Lab 29 32
Wales LD 4 3
Wales PC 8 7
Wales Oth & DNV 20 22

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology
Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk
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